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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
JODHPUR BENCH, JODHPUR 

Original Application No.430/2014 

I 

l 
I 
l 

Reserve~ 'ln 04.02.2015 

Jodhpur, this the 181
h day ofFe~bruary, 2015 

CORAM 
' i ' 

Hon'ble r•· Meenakshi Hooja, Administrative Member 

Daya Sh~nkar Vijay S/o Shri Prabhu Dayal, aged 38 years, posted to KV 
: I I 

No.1 (A~), Jodhpur, R!o Temp. KV (AF) Quarters, Jodhpur. 

' I · . ." ..... Applicant 

By Ad~dbate: Mr. K.K. Shah. 

Versus 

1. Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangthan through Commissioner, 18, Institutional 

AJea, Saheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delh-110016. ! 
2. 0~. Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya SangthW (Rekional Office), 

9f Gandhi Nagar Marg, Bajaj Nagar, Jaipur-302 015. I · 
3. St'ri R.N. Malodia (PGT-1-listory) KV No.I (AF), Jddhpur through 

P~incipal. 
.... ! ... Respondents 

I I 
By Ad ;ocate: Mr. Rajendra Katariya, counsel for respondents No.l&2. 

: Mr. Jamil Khi.m, counsel for respondent No.3. 
1 

. I 
! l 
~ ORDER ~ 

jrhe present OA has been filed by the applicant und~r Section 19 of 

J I 
the Aqministrative Tribunals Act, 1985 seeking following reliefs:-

! 1'"/n view of above submisSions. the applicant mast respectfully prts that this OA may 

' :kindly be allowed with costs and by issuance of an app1:opriate o~der or direction. ~he 
:impugned order dated 18.11.2014 (Annexure-All) may kmdly be q1uashed and set aszde 

: and 1 he appl icanl may place be directed to be posted at .Taipur. . I .. 
. Any other order fm;ourable to the applicant may a/sa kmdly be passrd 

I 
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2. ~he facts of the case as averred by the applicant are that after 

. : :i l 
completion of hard area tenure at Jaisalmer he was transferred and posted to 

: ,I I 
his cho'clplace i.e. Jaipur vide order.dated 10.05.2013 (Annexure-A/3) and 

relieved r 14.05 .20 13. But shockmgly, after stayni.g for aboJ one and half 

years onl~ at Jaipur, the applicant was transferred from JaipL to Jodhpur 

vide ordJ dated 18.11.20 14 (Annexure-Ail) and after workinJ hours and in 
. 'I . ~ 

h. b' ' h 1" . . j 1s a se:l' ce t e app 1cant was reheved v1de order dated 18.11.2014 
' ' . ! 

(Annexur~e-A/2). The applicant had '0' ·displacement counts as on choice 

posting: ti Jaipur after hard area tenure, he had put in just abilut one and a 

half year~ of services at J aipur, whereas the respondent No.3 ~ho has been 

transfeq+ in his place has six displacement count and 8 trfsfer counts. 

·I I 
However! as per policy dated 19.06.2014 no one can be displaced who has 

i :1 . . l 
1 0 or less displacement counts and an employee who 1s trapsferred after 

completi!n of hard area tenure lS given full tenure at Choice ,lace and only 

after thatihe may be transferred 1f displacement counts are 10 OF more. There 
' ' 1 
: ' . . l 

are morel PGT (History) teachers who could have been transferred from 
; :1 . j 

J aipur ~ho have more displacement counts than the applica9t .. It has been 

further: arl CITed that from the perusal of transfer order of thl applicant at 
' l 

Annexur -A/1 it cannot be made out as to where the applibartt has been 

poSted J there is no KV No.1 Jodhpur by itself as there are t1o KV No.I at 

Jodhpur lone KV No.I Army and another KV No.1 Air Fore,). Therefore 

the appl~61 ant has averred that the transfer is totally illegal Jd against the 
' i . l 

I, • II 

transfer 1'uidelines and prayed for the reliefs as mentioned in pltra 1. 

• I I 
' ' ~ 

3. B~ way of reply, it has been averred that Transfer Gutelines of the 

organizaLon were promulgated as part of its policy and essentially meant for 
I l 
I I 
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: tl 

its admiriJtrative affairs. The provisions in the Transfer Guid~lines do not 
. I 

confer al).y right on the employees in the matter of transfer. Ttansfer is an 

incident : q employment and therefore employees are bound to undergo 

transfers· b:eing made by the organization at any place within the country with 

• ; +: h 1 . .. l no optiOn: ,o~ t e emp oyees, except m respect of certain intingencies 

spectficalll visualized m the Transfer Gmdelmes. All transfers either on 
I' ' ~ 
' l 

request ~r~ in public interest ot on administrative grounds are mdde as per the 
' 

I 
Transfer ~uidelines of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan duly ~pproved by 

Board of fovemors (BOG). Accordingly, the applicant has be1n transferred 

from tim9 to time to various places and as per the requirement dr KYS as per 

: :1 · I 
the then lfransfer Guidelines of KVS. It has also been averred tlhat no tenure 

; . I 
has been : rescribed by KVS for teaching posts and the transfer order dated 

18.11.201'14 (Annex. All) arrd relieving order from KV No. 3 Jaipur to KV 

' l 
No. 1 (tSF) Jodhpur on ~8 .. 11.2014 (A~nex. A/2) has bTn issued by 

competer authonty m pubhc mterest and Is well JUStified an~ wholly very 

well sus]1ainable by law as it is well within the purview 1f the transfer 

guide lin • s of the KVS. The transfer order is perfectly legal, vlalid, justified, 

without ~erversity and thorough appreciation of facts and mal"rial available 

on reco,:1d and further issued after proper consideration of fecord and in 
: . . I 

accorda: ce with the law governing the field which deserved ~o be sustained 

' i 
and maintained by the Hon'ble Tribunal. The criteria for calculation of 

' ' i 
' ' ' ·.1 

Transfe 

1 

Co~nts & Displacement Counts and method for Reqrst Transfer & 

Admm1strat1ve Transfer are clearly defined m the ex1stmg transfer gmdelmes 

of KVS'. It has been reitei"ated that the applicant was duly lerved with the 
:1 . ! 

transfer
1 

order dated 18.11.2014 (Annex. AI 1) as well as relieY]ing order dated 
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18. 11.20:1 i (Annex. A/2) personally and upon the application made by the 

i, I 
applicant ~or sanction for Transfer TA, an amount of Rs 30,00

1

0/- was also 

d1sbursed to h1m v1de cheque dated 18.11.201 (Annex. R/4) and therefore the 

: . I 
contenti61 regarding non communication of transfer order ate baseless and 

merits rejection. The applicant was very much aware about ~he place of 

posting as it is evident from the present OA as the applicant himself has 
' . 

mention~d1 in the address as posted to KV No. 1 (ASF) Jodhpur. Hence, 

' . 
: :1' ' 

from th~ ~acts, circumstances and material available on.record it is evident 

that initiation of the ·litigation by way of present application by he applicant , ; I 
is a gross! misuse of process of Comi, therefore, official respdndents have 

prayed t:1 OA merits rejecti<m at the very threshold with exemJlary costs as 

being wip1out substance and merit. 

I 

4. C?unsel for the respondent No.3 did not file any reply, lJ
1
ut submitted 

during thj hearing that he adopts the reply of the official resp,ndents to be 

his reply. 'He also submitted official documents relating to the Transfer of 

responden~ No.3 and his relieving from KV No.3 Jaipur and jo~ing at KVS 
, I l 

1 (Air F~rbe) Jodhpur . 
. I 

5. H~ld the parties. COunsel for the applicant contelldled that the 

applicant lad completed his tenure at Jaisalmer, which is a har~tenure area 

and was posted to Jaipur, his place of choice on 10.05.2013 (~exure-A/3). 

Howeve~ i.•1ust within a short p· eriod of one and a half years, the lpplicant has 
'': l 

been tra1sfened from Jaipur to Jodhpur vide order dated 18.11.20. 14 

' ' ' : ~ 
(Annexur~-A/1 ). He fmiher contended that a bare perusal of the impugned 

order AJexure-A/1 would clearly show that has been issued il sheer haste 
, I 

l 
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b '.' h b . d . l ecause 1

1 

as not een menttone m the order as to whici KVS No.I 

Jodhpur t~e applicant has been posted as there are two KVS 1 i~ Jodhpur i.e. 

KVS No.; 1 (Army) and KVS No.I (Air Force) arid furthe~ it has been 

strangely imentioned that the applicant is not entitled to trJsfer benefits 

. I !I , ~ 
though tht· transfer stated to have been made in public interest. However, the 

I 1 l 

applicant peing a disciplined soldier found out that he has been }ransferred to 

KVS l (~F), Jodhpur, from where the respondent No.3 is tr~sferred vice 

him and }ortunately TA/DA advance was given by the Princi~al of KVS-3 
I .I . . l 

Jaipur. ; ~ounsel for the applicant contended that though the t~ansfer is said 

to have bben made in public interest, it is in effect a complete v~olation of the 

transfer: Lidelines issued in 2014-2015 wherein for a requ!st transfer 3 

conditionl are required to be met i.e. there should be at leJt 50 transfer. 

counts,: doe year of servic<i and the person should have aJplied for the 
: i . ! 

transfer. In this case there is nothing on record regarding fulfi]ment of these 

conditw1s by respondent No.3 but his reque~t transfer has beej made and he 

has dtsp~aced the apphcant who had '0 dtsplacement cpunt. As per 

provisi\nls of the Transfer policy, as may be seen in notice datld 19.06.2014 
, ,I ~ 

: 'I ~ . 
(submitted during the course of the arguments) for inter stat10n request 

transfer, : in order to accommodate a request transferee, 10 to above · 

displace,ent counts have been fixed for displacement but th1 applicant has 

been disflaced and transferred even though he had only 'O'displacement 

count. 
1 

·I 

6. Crnsel for the applicant further referred to the reply.! of the official 

respondents in which it has been mentioned that the transfer e1ther on request 

I :I ' 

I 
:1 

,I - -- - j -
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or public Interest or administrative grounds are made as per lhe Transfer 

Guidelines of the KVS duly approved by the Board of Govlmment and 
I I 

further th1lt the transfer is perfectly legal, valid, justified, with+! perversity 

and thoromgh facts and matenal avmlable on record and furtheJ issued after 

I 
• I 

proper consideration of re~ord. But despite the pious statement the 

respondejts have clearly violated their own policies and Juidelines by 

transferritg the applicant within one and a half years of his ~oining at his 

choice p1sting, and in the reply there is no reference of exerclse of powers 

under p,a 13 of the Transfer Guidelines which provides for relaxation of 

any of !he guidelines. Counsel for applicant further clntended and 
. - - I 

emphasized that in any case power under any provision, whether under 

Article 7il! 1 of the Education Code or the Transfer Guide lint have to be 

. . . d" . .d £. d . b.l . exerctse ; m a JU tctous an a1r way an not m any ar Iltrary manner. 

Counsel for the applicant also contended, with reference to Jage 19 of the 

reply wBerein it has been mentioned "that initiation of the lit]gation by way 

f 
I 1· · b h. 1· · · f I f c , o preser app rcatwn y t e app rcant rs a gross mrs use o prlcess o ourt 

that such observations are highly objectionable, because actually it is the 

applicJt in whose case policy guidelines have been violated Ld he has only 

I 1· · · h. · d hI · · taken rEjcourse to 1ttgat10n to protect 1s genume case an t 9re IS no misuse 

of proc~ss of Court whatsoever. Counsel for the applicant ,also contended 

that thJ official responde~ts in their reply have not specificrlly clarified or 
l 

denied that whether there were other persons at Jaipur $tation m PGT I 
I -

(Histor~) who had higher displacement counts thanthe appliJant. In view of 

the ab~ve, counsel for the applicant prayed for allowing the1 OA and setting 

I 
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aside Alexure-A/1 and directing the respondents that the lpplicant be 

posted at Jaipur. 
I . 
I 

7. Per rontra, counsel for the official respondents submitted that though 

not mentioned in the written reply, the transfer has been made J accordance 
I I 

with Para ~3 of the Transfer Guide! ines and further contended Jat as may be 

seen, from Annexure-R/1 1t 1s clear that the transfer order datJ 18.11.20 14 
I . I 

(Annexur9-A/1) was served on the applicant on 18.11.2014-itsel~ and he was 

. I . I 
relieved T the same date (Annexure-R/2) and as per Anne'jure-R/3, the 

applicant himself applied for advance of Rs.40,000/- on 18.1 {2014 and a 

cheque fJ Rs.30000/- was also issued (Annexure-R/4) and the lpplicant has 

joined his duties on 28.11.2014 at KVS 1 Air Force Jodhpur. Respondent 
. I 

No.3 who was transferred to Jaipur joined his dutyon 19.11.20~4 at KV 03, 
I .· I . 

Jaipur. C9unsel for respondents contended that the applicant in Fs OA (filed 

I - I 

on 24.11.f014) and also while seeking interim relief oil 24.11f014 did not 

bring to t! e notice of the Tribunal that the transfer order had lalready been 
I 

served on him on 18.11.2014 and he was relieved on the same tlate (as clear 

from An1exure-R/l & R/2) and he had even applied for T~ advance on 
I 

18.11.2014 (Annexure-R/3) to JOin his posting KVS at Jddhpur while 

quoting tr transfer and relieving orders dated 1 8.11.20 14. ~- regards not 

being entitled for transfer benefits as mentioned in the ttansfer order 

Annexurj_A/1 the Principal while considering the matter himJlf sanctioned 

theTA aLance and the applicant himself found out that he +as posted to 

KVS I (f), Jodhpur so .it cannot be accepted that he could nof know where 

I 
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I 

he had b~en transferred. Irt view of the above position, 

respondJts prayed for dismissal of the OA. 

colnsel for the 

8. Comnsel for the respondent No.3 submitted that he ado~ts the reply 
I I ' 
I -

filed by the official respond:ents and further submitted that a;s letter dated 

28.11.20 4 of KVS No.3 Jhalana Dongri, Jaipur shows that tte respondent 

No.3 has already joined at KVS No.3 Jaipur on 19.11.201~ after being 

relieved fn 18.11.2014 from KVS No.I (Air Force), in purruance of his. 

request t1/ansfer order dated 18.11.2014 and prayed that respon1ent No.3 rnay 

not be di~turbed (above documents submitted during the coursd of hearing). 
I 
I 

9. C~nsidered the rival contentions of the parties and peru~ed the record. 

I . I 
It is clear from the record that the transfer order dated 18.]1.2014 of the 

applica1 issued in public interest from KVS-03 Jaipui to J~dhpur KVS I 

(Annexure-All) and the transfer order of respondent No.3 from Jodhpur 
j I 

KVS I to KVS-03 Jaipur· on request basis are vice-versa lmd reciprocal. 
I 

Further, it apparently does appear that Annexure-All, whic1 is the transfer 

order dated 18.11.2014 of the applicant has been issued in ~ome haste and 

with enlors because the complete address of the school to whJh the applicant 

has been transferred has not been mentwned, and though the transfer 1s 

I 
stated rlo be in public interest, it has been mentioned that thelapplicant is not 

entitlJ to any transfer behefits as per rules; though it is alsb on record that 

subseqlently the applicant was granted TA advanc~ as per ~exure-R/4 in 

view of his application f:or advance at Annexure-A/2 and thl applicant could 

also clme to know to which KV 1 Jodhpur i.e. KVI (Air FoLe) Jodhpur was 

I I 
I I 

I I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 

I 
where he was posted. The re~pondents, however, did not issue Jny conection 

slip/ clari 1cation in this regard. 

I 
10. It is also noted that as per transfer guidelines and letter dated 

19..06.2014 that the persons to be displaced, to accommodlte a request 

I I 
transfer, have to have a minimum of 10 displacement counts but as per the 

avermentl of the applicant he had only '0' displacement cou4 and this has 

not been denied specifically by the official respondents. Th~ respondents 
. . . I . 

have also not denied or clarified whether there were any station seniors of 

PGT (HJtory) at Jaipur with higher displacement counts thanl the applicant 

regardinJ the relieving and joining of the applicant. Furthe,
1
r, though the 

I , . 
counsel for the respondents contended that order has been issued with 

I I 
referenc1 to para 13 of the Transfer Guide! i nes which provide I for relaxation 

of any o~ all guidelines but there is no mention of the same ~n the written 

reply nol para 13 has been referred to m the file number m ~nnexure-A/1 
. I 

which bears the number No..11046/2014-15/KVS9HQ)/Estt-II/iVIP. 

' 
II. Regarding serving of the transfer order and relieving, t is noted that 

the applicant was served the transfer order dated 18.1 1.20 I !I on that day 

itself (Annexure-R/1) and he was also relieved on 18.11.20]4 (Annexure­

R/2) anl he has himself recorded these facts in his applilaiion for TA 
. I 

. I 

advance, as at Annexure-R/3. But in this OA, filed on 24.11.2014, it has 

been mentioned that "the Principal KV No.3 Jaipur did not colmunicate the 
. I 

transfer and the relieving order to the applicant till he enLred that the 

respondent No.3 joins at Jodhpur". It is seen from letter dated 28.11.2014 of 

K V N oJ J aipur that the respondent No.3 joined there on 19.1 f .20 I 4 and the 

I --·- ----- - ------------ ------ 1-
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I 
I 

.I 

applican~ was served the transfer order as well as relieVling order on 

18.11.20 4 as evident fron1 Annexure-R/1 & R/2 and basel on there he 

himself applied for Rs.40 ,000/- advance on 18.11 .20 14 itself (Lexure-R/3) 

with regLd to the transfer Order and the relieving order. Jus, it is clear 

from th] record that the aPplicant was served the transfer and relieving 

orders o118 .11.2014 itself and on that basis he himself appli~d for advance 

on 18.11.12014. From the above position, it appears c~ear that the 

app1ican1 and the respondent No.3 have joined their respeclive places of 

postmgs on the basis of the transfer orders made m their respectve regards. 

12. It is a settled principle that the transfer is an incidence of the service 

and Coulrrribunal should not ordinarily interfere unless the~e is a proven 

. I 
malafide or gross violation 0f the guidelines and this not appears to be so in . I 

the pres,nt case. Therefore, while not setting aside the Anntxure-A/1 but 

however I considering the facts and circumstances of the base that the 

applicant has averred that he been transferred though having '0' 

displacement count and that the official respondents have not submitted any 

position 1\egarding displacement counts of the applicant, or whelher any other 

PGT (Hi$tory) Teacher at KVS's at Jaipur Station had higher displacement 

counts 1d that he has transferred in the mid-session barely a~er one and a 

half years of joining at Jaipur (his choice place after hard tenhre) and there 

is no c!Lty about exerciSe of power as per Para 13 ofl the Transfer 

GuidelinL, it is deemed just and proper to give certain dir}ctions to the 

respondeLs. Accordingly, respondents are directed to inform. the applicant 

I : ~ . ~ · ·d · fi h' ·about the reasons and g· rounds 10r his trans1er m m1 -session, rom IS 

. I 
I 
I 
I 
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' 
I 

choice p;lace of posting just within one and half years, and whether the 

transfer brder Annexure-All was issued as per para 13 of the Transfer 
' 

I 

guidelines and the matter was processed after due consideration and 
I 

thorough appreciation of facts and these issues were also co~sidered while 

' I 

issuing t~e request transfer order for respondent No.3, as thei two transfers 
'-
' 

are vice ~ersa. The information with relevant details may be communicated 
' 

to the applicant within 2 months of the date of receipt of a co pi of this order. 
i \ 
I ,· 

Thereaft~r, if any, grievance remains with the applicant, he ~nay approach 
l 

the apprqpriate forum as per law. 

costs. 

Rss 

I 

Aqcordingly, the OA is disposed of as stated above with,no order as to 

[Meenakshi Hooja] 
Administrative Member 
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